Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA
1.00 pm Wednesday, 12 Committee Room 2 -
UP September 2018 Town Hall
Members: 16, Quorum: 6
BOARD MEMBERS:
Elected Members: ClIr Gillian Ford

Clir Robert Benham
Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman)
Cllr Damian White

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive
Tim Aldridge, Director of Children's Services
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health

Havering Clinical Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group: Commissioning Group (CCG)
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG
Steve Rubery, BHR CCG

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering
Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT
Christopher Bown, BHRUT
Danny Batten, NHS England

For information about the meeting please contact:
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk




What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’'s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources
collectively available.

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do?

As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key
functions:

e Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early
intervention, integration and system reform

e Tackling health inequalities

e Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other
evidence to determine priorities

e Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)

e Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in
improving health and wellbeing

e Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering
annual reports and performance information



CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(If any) — receive.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Board held on 11 July
2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them, and to consider the
Action Log and Indicator Set (attached).

HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 15 - 40)

Report attached.

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT REPORT (Pages 41 - 70)

Report attached.

SEND STRATEGY (Pages 71 - 88)

Report attached.

CANCER (Pages 89 - 126)

Reports and presentations attached.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 14 November, 1 pm, Havering Town Hall.



—< o]

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

V4

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

+ any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;

« any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor; or the
councillor's election expenses from a Trade Union;

« any land licence or tenancy they have in Havering

« any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and them;

+ any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and any organisation with land in Havering
in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have
[...]
you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
- Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?

Y
E
s

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Town Hall
11 July 2018 (1.00 - 4.00 pm)

Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman), Robert Benham and Gillian
Ford.

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive; Tim Aldridge,
Director of Children’s Services; Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services and
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health.

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG): Steve Rubery, Interim Director of
Delivery and Performance Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical
Commissioning Group and Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group.

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, Healthwatch
Havering.

Also Present: Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist; Victoria Freeman,
Democratic Services Officer; Elaine Greenway, Consultant in Public Health;
Caroline Penfold, Head of Children’s and Adult with Disabilities Service (Learning
and Achievement) and Dr Andrew Rixom, Consultant in Public Health .

63 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

The Chairman advised that he had agreed to amend the order of the
agenda, to take Item No. 10 prior to Iltem No. 6.

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from:
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group
Matthew Hopkins, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’
NHS Trust (Magda Smith substituting)
Councillor Damian White, London Borough of Havering

65 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest made in any items on the agenda.

Page 1



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 July 2018

66

67

68

MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 March were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

The following items were noted in respect of the action log:

e 17.26 — The ‘See Change’ documentary produced and edited by
children in care, had been premiered on the 6 March 2018 at
Premiere Cinema, Romford.

e 17.27 — Members had requested that the exempt document
containing data on incidences of cases referred to courts be
circulated to the Board. The action remained outstanding.

e 17.28 — The Board would receive a presentation on the JSNA at a
later date.

e 17.29 The Services in Havering for People who have visual
impairment was on the agenda.

Members received the Health and Wellbeing Board Indictor set which
provided an overview of the health of residents and the quality of care
services available to them. The BHRUT had missed the 92% national
incomplete standard for Referral to Treatment since August 2017. A revised
recovery plan was agreed with NHS Improvement with the aim of returning
to delivering the 92% standard in April 2018, however the target had not
been met due to the closure of dental services commissioned by the NHS,
winter pressures having impacted on surgical capacity, BHRUT being
placed into financial special measures by NHSE London and a higher GP
demand in some specialities than planned. Members requested than a
regular report on Referral to Treatment performance be provided to the
Board.

RESOLVED:

That the Board noted the changes.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - NEXT STEPS

The Havering Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was due to expire in
2019. The Board agreed the steps and timescales for developing a new
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy as detailed in the report.

HAVERING OBESITY PREVENTION STRATEGY - ANNUAL UPDATE
Havering's Prevention of Obesity Strategy 2016-19 and associated action

plan, published in April 2
[...]
ment had introduced the Healthy Pupil Capital fund, which
schools could use to fund various health improving schemes including
funding water fountains. An example of active areas on Hungarian streets
was discussed and it was noted that the Rainham regeneration plans
incorporated a linear park. Members suggested that comparisons with other
similar local authorities might identify areas that ‘bucked’ the trend and
might have good practice that could be adopted.

Concern was raised regarding the saturation of food retail outlets close to
schools and it was proposed that consideration be given to implementing a
saturation policy to restrict further outlets. There was support for restrictions
on advertising of unhealthy choices close to schools.

RESOLVED: That

i)  The 2018/19 action plan be approved without further reference to
the Board.

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 July 2018

69

70

ii) The next update be provided at the May 2019 meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board, The Board give consideration to
maintaining obesity as a priority and long term commitment.

SERVICES IN HAVERING FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE A VISUAL
IMPAIRMENT: A REVIEW

The Board received a report from Healthwatch Havering which reviewed the
services in the borough for people who have a visual impairment.

The report made 18 recommendations, including issuing and sharing
information regarding Certificates of Visual Impairments.

Concern was raised that the visually impaired were signposted to Moorfields
Eye Hospital by Accident and Emergency and consideration was not given
to the difficulties they would experience in travelling there. It was suggested
that Moorfields Eye Hospital and Queens Hospital work together to develop
a closer link.

The Board requested that Public Health produce a report identifying
opportunities to prevent sight loss to complement the report by Healthwatch
about quality of care post diagnosis.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM ANNUAL REPORT
[...]
the NHS
111 the number to call for urgent health care advice or services, to book
urgent GP appointments at one of the 12 locations with a standardised
service so patients know what to expect; to update facilities at some
locations with better diagnostic tests at local GP or community locations;
and to simplify where to go for minor illness and injury. It was highlighted
that the consultation was not on changes to emergency care services or to
Accident and Emergency services at any of the local hospitals.

The following options were provided:
Option 1:

e Four Urgent Treatment Centres - King George Hospital, Queen’s
Hospital, Barking Community Hospital and Harold Wood Polyclinic.

e Eight community locations for bookable urgent appointments (including
Loxford Polyclinic and South Hornchurch Health Centre).

Option 2:

e Two Urgent Treatment Centres — King George Hospital and Queen’s
Hospital.

e Ten community locations for bookable urgent appointments (including
barking Community Hospital, Harold Wood Polyclinic, Loxford Polyclinic
and South Hornchurch Health Centre).

Views were sought on whether the proposals would make it easier for
people to get urgent care and understand their choices and on the options
on changes to walk in services.

Members discussed the rationale for Option 1 and the need to continue to
have provision in all areas. If enhanced treatment were needed, the facility
would be available in the four locations. The challenge would be to change
patient’s perceptions and behaviour in accessing services by marketing the
services and educating the public.

The Board requested that information detailing what was on offer for
paediatrics across the borough be circulated to members.

Page 6



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 July 2018

73

74

The Board agreed that the outcome of the consultation be presented at a
later meeting.

LOCAL AREA INSPECTION OF SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN WITH
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)

The Board received a report which highlighted the outcomes of the Local
Area Inspection of support for children with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) which took place between the 26 February and 2 March
2018.

Having looked at the following key areas, Inspectors identified no serious
concerns in Havering:

a) The effectiveness of the local area in identifying children and young
people’s special educational need and/or disabilities.

b) The effectiveness of the local area in assessing and meeting the
needs of children and young people who have special educational
needs and / or disabilities.

c) The effectiveness of the local area in improving outcomes for children
and young people who have special educational needs and / or
disabilities.

Ofsted and CQC reinforced the need to continually improve SEND services
and the inspectors ratified the action plan in place. The Board
acknowledged the constraints of resources and capacity necessary for
Education Health and Care Plan assessments. Investigations into the
efficiencies of joint commissioning were being undertaken, with the view of
collaborating with Barking and Dagenham and Redbridge and to build on
best practice.

The Board discussed the importance of working further with schools and
post 16 provision and bringing SEND into the wider discussion of
employment opportunities and apprenticeships.

The SEND Executive Board’s refreshed improvement plan of the key areas
of development would be presented to the next meeting of the Board for
information and agreement.

RESOLVED:
That the Board noted the comments of the report.

CLINICAL GOVERNANCE OF PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONED
SERVICES

The Clinical Governance of Public Health Commissioned Services report
explained where the clinical services public health commissions have a
range of best practice, guidelines, and national standards to support their
procurement and operation. The providers of clinical services are also

Page 7



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 July 2018

75

subject inspection by the Care Quality Commission Some services have
very established governance structures and national monitoring of
performance. In addition, standard public health services contract has
clauses relating to maintaining, improving, and reporting quality issues. This
is a standing item in contract monitoring meetings. The report did identify
that the Health Visiting service had capacity and investment issues that
adversely affected their ability to offer the prescribed checks to all 0-4 year
olds and had to prioritise their work; and that in a framework arrangement
for a low volume service, it was difficult to monitor quality of multiple
potential providers.

A member raised that the Health Visitors Alliance Group had suggested that
health visitors have a lead on parental mental health, and proposed that
consideration could be given to this in the restructuring.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and for a future report to be presented to the
Board.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Board was scheduled to be held on the 12
September 2018, commencing at 1.00pm.

Chairman

Page 8



6 obed

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log (following July 2018 Board meeting)

No. Date Board Non-Board Action Date for RAG rating Comments
Raised Member Member completion
Action Owner | Action Owner
17.27 | 14.03.18 Barbara Brian Boxhall In terms of safeguarding, members 11.07.18 Anne-
Nicholls / Tim requested that the exempt document Marie Dean to
Aldridge containing data on incidents on cases clarify the action
referred to courts be circulated to the with Brian
Board. Boxhall.
18.1 11.07.18 Steve Rubery Regular report on Referral to Treatment Ongoing
performance to be provided.
18.2 11.07.18 Tim Aldridge / | Claire Alp A letter to be sent to the Chair of 12 September Verbal update to
Mark Ansell Governors of those schools that did not 2018 be provided at
operate a closed gate policy, advising them the meeting on
of the advantages of such a policy. the 12
September 2018.
18.4 11.07.18 Mark Ansell Public Health to produce a report March 2019 Added to
identifying opportunities to prevent sight Forward Plan
loss to complement the report by
Healthwatch about quality of care post
diagnosis.
18.5 11.07.18 Mark Ansell Elaine NHS England to be asked to describe what
Greenway is being done locally to increase uptake of
shingles vaccination.
18.6 11.07.18 Steve Rubery Information detailing what was on offer for
paediatrics across the borough to be
circulated to members.
18.6 11.07.18 Steve Rubery The outcome of the community urgent Added to

care consultation - 'Right care, right place,
first time' consultation to be presented at a

Forward Plan




0T obed

later meeting.

18.6

11.07.18

Tim Aldridge

Caroline
Penfold

SEND Executive Board’s refreshed
improvement plan of the key areas

of development to be presented to the
next meeting of the Board for
information and agreement.

12 September
2018




Health and Wellbeing Board Indicator Set: 2018

The following high-level indicator set reflects the priorities and themes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. The first 10 core indicators provide an overview of the health of residents and the quality of

care services available to them. Below the core indicators are additional indicators covering those topics of current and special interest to the Board which will change over time.

What is Havering Comparators
# Indicator (Healthy Life expectancy) Trend
Good? Number of Years London RAG England RAG  Target
1 Healthy life expectancy, male High - 66 64 63 -
2 Healthy life expectancy, female High - 64 64 64 -
What is Havering Comparators
# Indicator (Other) Trend
Good? Count  Rate (%) London RAG England RAG  Target
3 Physically active adults High - - 59 65 66 -
4 Overweight (including) obese children, Year 6 Low t 1032 39 39 34 -
o
Q
@
— 5 Achieving a good (or better) level of development at age 5 (EYFSP) High - - 71 71 69 73
|_\
6 Good blood sugar control in people with diabetes 
[...]
ell, Acting Director of Public Health

Report Author and contact details: Elaine Greenway, Consultant in Public Health
elaine.greenway@havering.gov.uk

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

DX Theme 1: Primary prevention to promote and protect the health of the
community and reduce health inequalities

X Theme 2: Working together to identify those at risk and intervene early
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services
later on

X] Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

X Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

SUMMARY

The attached draft report is an illustration of health improvement activities
undertaken by the Public Health Service in collaboration with other Council services
and in partnership with a range of organisations. The report primarily focuses on the
eighteen month period to August 2018.

It is being presented to the Board at this time, as it may assist in discussions
regarding the approach/priorities for the new strategy.

The style of the presentation echoes that of the most recent health protection report,
which was well received by the Board.

Page 41



&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Board is asked to
- consider the report and comment

- advise whether a similar report on health improvement would be useful in the
future

REPORT DETAIL

Health improvement utilises the majority of the Public Health Service resource®. The
report sets out the health improvement activity under three headings:

e putting health and wellbeing into all policy, systems and partnerships

e commissioning health improvement services

e nudging residents towards healthier choices

Eighteen separate programmes of work are summarised; each contains a sketch
which loosely illustrates how the different programmes are interlinked with each
other, with other services, and with Council public health prioritie
[...]
ding Irfan= emding: Tobacin Contral InfarEfeeding
Toboo Comiol | o g e wmaring o per Fekacca Comtral Tabecc Soatral - Lozal infant Fesding - Mo Smoking Sarvoes | - StarsdLis wearing o e
e St fEA] - waging 8] ey ) Scharna [CA] - Ihegal Tobeccn [(B) Saspport foa) =y FrE joA)
e Tou Change 4 Lte - Phyical o e You i ou s Change 4 L. e ]
~ Bk Walking Bcmbity - Haalth Chack Toolicl - Haptcber B T ~ Straks (At LAST)
ﬁ ] Ona You e Yeu O Yaw O Yau Cm Tou ChaTou
2 = hstritiona jCa) - Binod Prars |LE) - Briak Wdking [Lt) ~ Haalth Chack Toslki (L) - EEoptobe (18] - Haaith Harrrs [L5] ~ W Wy, Rearw Yiru (B
Fublic: HearHr
L] oo MHS BODC MHZS
England | strote fAct pAST] 12y e s e ey s ey N =N et ~Strake (AP ASE] L5
3 Shade gnifies that
Sart & L - Charyge 4 Life - Phyiosl Charge 4 Lifa - Physesl Chang 4 Life EONTS
= o bl [ ———— Activity f£A) activiy (4] e LI m ] - [

25




This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 7
%¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading: SEND Strategy

Board Lead: Tim Aldridge, Director Children’s Services

Report Author and contact details: Caroline Penfold — Head of Children and
Adults Disability Service | 01708 431743

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

X Theme 1: Primary prevention to promote and protect the health of the
community and reduce health inequalities

X Theme 2: Working together to identify those at risk and intervene early
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services
later on

X Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

X Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

SUMMARY

In July 2018 the Board received a report which highlighted the outcomes of the Local
Area Inspection of support for children with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) which took place between the 26 February and 2 March 2018.

The Board asked that a refreshed improvement plan of the key areas of
development to be presented to the next meeting of the Board for agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the accompanying joint area SEND
strategy, encompassing an action plan which addresses SEND improvements and
key areas raised by Ofsted / CQC during inspection.

Page 71



&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

A joint area SEND Strategy document accompanies this report.

The Children and Families Act ensures simpler, improved and consistent help for
children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). It
extends provision from birth to 25 years of age, giving families greater choice in
decisions and ensure needs are properly met.

The new system became statutory from September 2014 and local areas have been
implementing the reforms since. The reforms extend rights and protection to young
people by introducing a new education, health and care plan (EHCP), ending
previous “statements” of special needs.

The accompanying document is the local area’s first comprehensive SEND strategy,
implementing and embedding the reforms across local authority, health and
education services locally. The strategy addresses the findings of the recent Ofsted /
CQC inspection and states our ambition to build local provision to meet growing
SEND demand.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no direct implications arising from the report, however, as each agency
and school will be responsible for completing their own actions in the improvement
plan, some financial implications may become apparent for Havering upon
completion of the actions.

Legal implications and risks:
There are no direct implications arising from the report.

Human Resources implications and risks:
There are no direct implications arising from the report.

Equalities implications and risks:
There are no direct implications arising from the report

Page 72



. Havering
NHS Foundation Trust

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

12 September 2018 (1.00 - 3.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman), Robert Benham and 
Gillian Ford. 
 
Officers of the Council:  Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health; and Trevor 
Cook, Assistant Director for Education Services (substitute for Tim Aldridge, 
Director of Children’s Services). 
 
Havering Clinical Commission Group (CCG):  Bunmi Olajide, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (substitute for Dr Atul Aggarwal); Steve Rubery, Interim 
Director of Delivery and Performance, Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning Group; Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Tracey Welsh, Redbridge Clinical Commissioning 
Group (substitute for Ceri Jacob). 

 
 

 
Other Organisations: Christopher Brown, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals’ NHS Trust; Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, 
Healthwatch Havering; and Carole White, North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust (substitute for Jacqui Van Rossum). 
 
Also Present: Sharon Adkins, My Health Matters; Kathryn Kavanagh, Cancer 
Commissioning Manager, Barking, Havering, Redbridge and West Essex; Vicki 
Bainsfair, YMCA; Girish Barber, Department for Work and Pensions; Joe Fielder, 
Chair of Barking, Havering & Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust; Duncan 
Jenner, Head of External Communications, Barking, Havering & Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust; Caroline Penfold, Head of Children and Adults 
Disabilities Service; and Lee Simpson, Department for Work and Pensions. 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to amend the order of the 
agenda, to take Item No. 8 before Item No. 4. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Andrew Blake Herbert, Chief Executive, London Borough of Havering 
Jacqui Van Rossum, North East London Foundation Trust  
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group  



Health & Wellbeing Board, 12 September 
2018 

 

 

 

Councillor Damian White, London Borough of Havering 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in any items on the agenda. 
 

4 MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 July 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The following items were noted in respect of the action log: 
 
17.27 – In terms of safeguarding, members had requested that the exempt 
document containing data on incidents on cases referred to courts be 
circulated to the Board.  Clarification on the action was being sought. 
 
18.1 – A report on Referral To Treatment performance would be provided 
on a regular basis. 
 
18.2 - 16 of the 18 secondary schools in Havering operated a closed gate 
policy.  Confirmation from the remaining two secondary schools was 
outstanding.  
 
18.4 – A report identifying opportunities to prevent sight loss to complement 
the report by Healthwatch about quality of care post diagnosis had been 
added to the forward plan. 
 
18.5 – NHS England had confirmed that they had a development plan for 
the shingles vaccination and details would be presented to the Health 
Protection Forum and subsequently to the Board. 
 
18.6 (i) – Information detailing what was on offer for paediatrics across the 
borough had been circulated to members. 
 
18.6 (ii) – The outcome of the community urgent care consultation – ‘Right 
care, right place, first time’, would be presented at a future meeting and had 
been added to the forward plan. 
 
Members received the Health and Wellbeing Board indicator set which 
provided an overview of the health of residents and the quality of care 
services available to them.   
 

5 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received The Healthwatch Havering Annual Report which 
provided a summary of the work of Healtwatch Havering over the last year.  
The Chairman of Healthwatch Havering explained that although they co-
ordinated with neighbouring Healthwatch organisations, their priorities 
differed.  The Chairman recognised the challenges faced by Barking, 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 12 September 
2018 

 

 

 

Havering and Redbridge University NHS Trust and their cooperation to 
converse openly and share information with Healthwatch. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, be noted. 
 

6 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 
The Board received the draft Health Improvement Pan, which provided an 
illustration of health improvement activities undertaken by the Public Health 
Service in collaboration with other Council services and in partnership with a 
range of organisations. 
 
The draft report was presented to the Board as it might assist in discussions 
regarding the approach/priorities for the new strategy.   
 
The Board agreed that the item be carried forward to the next meeting and 
in the meantime, for any comments on the draft Health Improvement Plan to 
be fed back. 
 

7 SEND STRATEGY  
 
In July 2018, the Board received a report which highlighted the outcomes of 
the Local Area Inspection of support for children with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) which took place between the 26 February 
and 2 March 2018.  The Board received the local area’s first comprehensive 
SEND strategy, which addressed the findings of the recent Ofsted / CQC 
inspection and stated the local authority’s ambition to build local provision to 
meet growing SEND demand. 
 
During discussion, the monitoring of excluded pupils with special 
educational needs nationally was raised.  The number of excluded pupils 
with SEND in Havering was below the national average and was not an 
area of concern identified during the inspection. Members suggested that 
reference in the strategy be made to inclusion, the Fair Access Protocol and 
monitoring.   
 
Funding was the overall driver for the high needs review, and despite 
receiving an additional £1m funding the previous year as a result of the 
newly introduced funding formula, the high needs block was already 
overspent. 
 
There was a focus on support for 0-5 year olds, with the creation of the 
inclusion fund, to ensure further support was provided for children in early 
years, to enable them to be in the best position before entering primary 
school. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 12 September 
2018 

 

 

 

The need to support and train teachers was discussed, in particular the 
provision of teacher training programmes which covered all major 
disabilities, with particular emphasis on mental health and autism.  
 
It was explained that the intensity of provision provided was dependent on 
the pressure of need in particular areas in the borough.  However, it was 
reported that schools saw themselves in isolation and sought a fair 
distribution of Additional Resource Provisions (ARPs), which was reflected 
in the strategy’s intention to increase the number of ARP’s in the borough. 
 
The importance of ensuring those schools under pressure have the 
resources they need was raised and Members suggested that the strategy 
be linked to the Learning Disability Improvement Standards for NHS Trusts. 
 
Members requested that an update on the SEND action plan and the 
Therapy Review – Options Appraisal, showing a timescale to the end of 
October 2018, be provided at the next meeting 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the joint area SEND strategy, encompassing an action plan which 
addressed SEND improvements and key areas raised by Ofsted / CQC 
during inspection, be agreed. 
 

8 CANCER  
 
The Board received presentations on the topic of cancer, from the following: 
 

 Overview - Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

 Health Champion Programme - Sharon Adkins, My Health Matters 

 Cancer Services - Kathryn Kavanagh, Cancer Commissioning 

 Living with Cancer – Girish Barber and Lee Simpson, Department for 
Work and Pensions; and Vicki Bainsfair, YMCA. 

 
My Health Matters welcomed the changes in testing for cancer, in particular 
bowel screening and the positive movements towards cancer diagnosis.  
However, believed that improvements could be made in the making of the 
initial contact. The linkage of cancer with education was raised and although 
the current focus was on faith groups and GP’s, consideration would be 
given to providing a link with schools, possibly through the Healthy Schools 
Programme and enhancing discussions through the Personal, Social and 
Health Education curriculum.  The Local Authority would give consideration 
to introducing Youth Health Champions in schools, however the decision 
would ultimately be determined by affordability. 
 
The YMCA Cancer Referral Scheme operated a 12 week exercise 
programme which focused on Quality of Life, Active Daily Living, Physical 
Activity and exercise, and the YMCA worked closely with Health 
Champions, Macmillan, Cancer Nurse specialists and GP’s.  Members 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 12 September 
2018 

 

 

 

discussed the capacity to provide general support to those living with 
cancer.  Individuals who approached the YMCA were asked to complete a 
risk needs assessment and encouraged to exercise, as evidence had 
emerged that exercise decreased cancer reoccurrence and this was further 
being encouraged during Preventative Week. 
 
The Department for Work and Pensions viewed cancer as a long term 
health condition.  Members were provided information on additional funding 
available to businesses to assist those employees who had been diagnosed 
with cancer. Concern was raised that many small businesses would find it 
financially difficult to hold a position open, however it was a requirement for 
all businesses, irrespective of their size, to make reasonable adjustments 
for their employees, and funding was available, although underused. 
 
The Disability Confident Scheme, designed to help businesses to recruit 
and retain disabled people and people with health conditions for their skills 
and talent, was being promoted. 
 
During discussion, it was highlighted that the Barking, Havering, Redbridge 
University NHS Trust had achieved a 62 day cancer standard and outcomes 
were improving.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentations, be noted. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members requested that the next meeting of the Board be rescheduled. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


